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IMPLEMENTATION OF JAL JEEVAN MISSION IN KERALA

102. SMT. JEBI MATHER HISHAM:

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the amount being spent under the Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) in Kerala; the district-wise details since it was implemented;

(b) the number of households and public institutions including Gram Panchayat buildings, schools, Anganwadis, Health-Wellness Centres etc, that have been ensured potable drinking water security on a long-term basis in Kerala under the Mission, the district-wise details since it was implemented; and

(c) the number of infrastructural facilities that have been created for water supply under the Mission in Kerala, the district-wise details since it was implemented?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)

(a) Since August 2019, Government of India is implementing Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) – Har Ghar Jal, in partnership with States/ UTs including Kerala, to make provision of tap water supply to every rural household of the country.

Under Jal Jeevan Mission, district-wise fund allocation is neither made nor maintained at the Government of India level. However, details of Central fund allocated, fund drawn and fund utilization reported by the State of Kerala under Jal Jeevan Mission in 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-

22, 2022-23 and 2023-24 (as on 29.11.2023) are given below:

 (Amount in Rs. Crore)

Fin. Year Central Share Expenditure

under State

share Opening

Balance

Allocation Fund

drawn

Total

fund

available

Reported

Utilization

2019-20 2.58 248.76 101.29 103.87 62.69 57.23


2020-21 41.18 404.24 303.18 344.36 304.29 311.25

2021-22 40.07 1,804.59 1,353.44 1,393.51 957.44 1,059.57

2022-23  436.08 2,206.54 2,206.54 2,642.62 1,741.93 1,741.68

2023-24

(as on

29.11.2023)

900.69 1,342.36 671.18 1,571.87 1,255.16 1,245.38

Source: JJM-IMIS

(b) At the time of announcement of Jal Jeevan Mission, in Kerala, 16.64 Lakh rural households were reported to have tap water connections. Since then, under JJM around 19.91 Lakh additional rural households have been provided with tap water connections in Kerala. Thus, as on 29.11.2023, out of 70.78 Lakh rural households in the State, around 36.55 Lakh (51.64%)

households are reported to have tap water connections in their homes.

Under JJM, apart from every rural household, provisions have been made for providing tap water supply to public institutions in the village i.e. schools, anganwadi centres, PHCs/CHCs, wellness centres, Gram Panchayat building, community centres, etc.

As reported by State of Kerala on JJM dashboard on 29.11.2023, provision of tap water supply have been made to all schools and Anganwadi Centres in the State. Further, 194 GPs/ CHCs (95%) have been provided tap water supply in the State.

(c) Under JJM, the data of number of infrastructural facilities that have created for water supply, district-wise is not maintained at the Government of India level.

****

